

No. 20-1599

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JOHN DOE 7, JANE DOE 7, JUANA DOE 11,  
MINOR DOE 11A, SEVEN SURVIVING CHILDREN  
OF JOSE LOPEZ 339, AND JUANA PEREZ 43A,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM  
LAW INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

PAUL G. CASSELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
UTAH APPELLATE PROJECT  
S.J. QUINNEY COLLEGE OF LAW  
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF UTAH\*  
383 S. University St.  
Salt Lake City, UT 84112  
(801) 585-5202  
cassellp@law.utah.edu

MARGARET GARVIN  
NATALIE MCCAULEY  
NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM LAW INSTITUTE  
AT LEWIS & CLARK LAW SCHOOL\*  
1130 SW Morrison St., Ste. 203  
Portland, OR 97205  
garvin@lclark.edu

\*LAW SCHOOLS ARE NOT AMICUS AND ARE  
LISTED FOR AFFILIATION PURPOSES ONLY

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

July 8, 2021

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. In interpreting Rule 26(c), the Court should recognize that protective orders are essential for victim protection .....	3
II. The Court should consider Petitioners’ re- liance interest in maintaining the agreed- upon protective order when interpreting Rule 26(c) .....	8
III. Fairness dictates that a moving party prove the need to lift an agreed-upon pro- tective order.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	7
<i>Doe v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield United of Wis.</i> , 112 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	3
<i>Doe v. Porter</i> , 370 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Doe v. Stegall</i> , 653 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1981).....	7
<i>Does I thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989) .....	4
<i>Gueits v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 193 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	4
<i>James v. Jacobson</i> , 6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993).....	6, 7, 10
<i>L.H. v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. Civ. S-06-2042 LKK/GGH, 2007 WL 662463 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 28, 2007).....	7
<i>Plaintiff B v. Francis</i> , 631 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2011).....	4, 5
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961) .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	6
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	3
<i>Sealed Plaintiff v. Sealed Defendant #1</i> , 537 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 335 F. App'x 181 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	4
<i>United States v. Darcy</i> , No. 1:09CR12, 2009 WL 1470495 (W.D.N.C. May 26, 2009) .....	5
 STATE CASES	
<i>Doe v. Firn</i> , No CV065001087S, 2006 WL 2847885 (Super. Ct. Sep. 22, 2006) .....	3
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Clerk of Suffolk Cty. Super. Ct.</i> , No. 01-5588*F, 2002 WL 202462 (Mass. Super. Feb. 4, 2002).....	5
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(c) .....	2, 3, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
BRIEFS AND OTHER COURT DOCUMENTS	
Defendants’ Expedited Motion to Modify Protective Order, <i>In re: Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc. Alien Tort Statute and Shareholder Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 08-01916-MD-MARRA (S.D. Fla. filed Jan. 30, 2019) .....	11
Defendants’ Reply in Support of Expedited Motion to Modify Protective Order, <i>In re: Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc. Alien Tort Statute and Shareholder Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 08-01916-MD-MARRA (S.D. Fla. filed Feb. 20, 2019) .....	10, 11
Global Order Setting Trial Dates and Discovery Deadlines, <i>In re: Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc. Alien Tort Statute and Shareholder Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 08-01916-MD-MARRA (S.D. Fla. filed Apr. 11, 2017).....	9
Government Sentencing Memorandum, <i>In re: Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc. Alien Tort Statute and Shareholder Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 08-01916-MD-MARRA (S.D. Fla. filed March 26, 2019) .....	7
Order Denying Defendants’ Joint Motion to Dismiss, <i>In re: Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc. Alien Tort Statute and Shareholder Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 08-01916-MD-MARRA (S.D. Fla. filed Nov. 29, 2016) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jayne S. Ressler, <i>Privacy, Plaintiffs, and Pseudonyms: The Anonymous Doe Plaintiff in the Information Age</i> , 53 U. Kan. L. Rev. 195 (2004).....	5
Paul Marcus & Tara L. McMahon, <i>Limiting Disclosure of Rape Victims' Identities</i> , 64 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1020 (1991) .....	6
